Ordinance No. 2312-18

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 OF THE LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" AS IT PERTAINS TO LAWRENCEVILLE FIRE HOUSE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey that Chapter 13 of the Lawrence Township Administrative Code entitled "Motor Vehicles and Traffic" be and is hereby amended as follows:

1. Article II - Stopping, Standing and Parking

Section 13.15 [Reserved] <u>Lawrenceville Fire House- Parking Restrictions and Through</u> Traffic Prohibition

- a. <u>Parking at Lawrenceville Fire House is restricted to authorized Fire House</u> personnel, visitors, guests and individuals with direct business at the Fire House.
- b. Through traffic between Gordon Avenue and Phillips Avenue is prohibited.

2. Severability

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of the Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

3. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption, publication, and posting of proper signage in accordance with law.

| Deletions are in brackets [] New material is underlined | | | | | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------|------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Adopted: | October 16, 2018 | | | | | |

RECORD OF VOTE

| COUNCIL | AYE | NAY | PRESENT | ABSENT | ABSTAIN | MOVE | SECOND |
|---------------|-----|-----|---------|--------|---------|------|--------|
| Mr. Kownacki | X | | | | | | |
| Ms. Lewis | X | | | | | Х | |
| Dr. Maffei | X | | | | | | |
| Mr. Powers | X | | | | | | Х |
| Mayor Bobbitt | Х | | | | | | |